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A.5 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals 
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1. LTE_Band48 

1.1. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:1, 

Channel:55265, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.073 -66.66 -40 26.66 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.4 -40 31.4 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 890.127 -63.35 -40 23.35 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2955 -48.75 -40 8.75 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3315 -46.27 -40 6.27 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3550 18.51 60 41.49 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6325 -49.63 -40 9.63 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25999 -50.35 -40 10.35 Pass 20003 
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1.2. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:2, 

Channel:55265, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:16QAM, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detec

tor 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Verdi

ct 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.072 -65.65 -40 25.65 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.07 -40 31.07 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 846.8 -63.47 -40 23.47 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2957 -48.7 -40 8.7 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3316 -46.38 -40 6.38 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3550 19.25 60 40.75 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6395 -49.69 -40 9.69 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26004 -50.23 -40 10.23 Pass 20003 
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1.3. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:3, 

Channel:55990, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detec

tor 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Verdi

ct 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -66.96 -40 26.96 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -70.85 -40 30.85 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 860.007 -63.46 -40 23.46 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2956 -48.71 -40 8.71 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3314 -46.42 -40 6.42 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3622.5 20.86 60 39.14 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6490 -49.73 -40 9.73 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25987 -50.29 -40 10.29 Pass 20003 
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1.4. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:4, 

Channel:55990, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:16QAM, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -66.22 -40 26.22 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -71.53 -40 31.53 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 853.403 -63.35 -40 23.35 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2947 -48.69 -40 8.69 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3314 -46.41 -40 6.41 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3622.5 20.43 60 39.57 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6410 -49.69 -40 9.69 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25980 -50.29 -40 10.29 Pass 20003 
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1.5. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:5, 

Channel:56715, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.073 -66.98 -40 26.98 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -72.22 -40 32.22 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 850.401 -63.29 -40 23.29 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2941 -48.73 -40 8.73 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3286 -46.42 -40 6.42 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3695 21.32 60 38.68 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6467 -49.7 -40 9.7 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26001 -50.34 -40 10.34 Pass 20003 
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1.6. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:6, 

Channel:56715, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:16QAM, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -65.55 -40 25.55 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.92 -40 31.92 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 849.2 -63.33 -40 23.33 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2957 -48.75 -40 8.75 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3283 -46.45 -40 6.45 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3695 20.77 60 39.23 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6479 -49.73 -40 9.73 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26009 -50.23 -40 10.23 Pass 20003 
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1.7. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:7, 

Channel:55290, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -65.49 -40 25.49 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.85 -40 31.85 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 850.601 -63.33 -40 23.33 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2949 -48.68 -40 8.68 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3280 -46.45 -40 6.45 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3550 21.49 60 38.51 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6371 -49.74 -40 9.74 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26003 -50.34 -40 10.34 Pass 20003 
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1.8. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:8, 

Channel:55290, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:16QAM, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -63.81 -40 23.81 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.65 -40 31.65 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 853.403 -63.53 -40 23.53 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2953 -48.68 -40 8.68 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3285 -46.45 -40 6.45 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3550 20.86 60 39.14 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6436 -49.72 -40 9.72 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26001 -50.29 -40 10.29 Pass 20003 
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1.9. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:9, 

Channel:55990, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -65.04 -40 25.04 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.21 -71.62 -40 31.62 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 970.48 -63.49 -40 23.49 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2958 -48.72 -40 8.72 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3285 -46.44 -40 6.44 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3620 21.76 60 38.24 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6413 -49.74 -40 9.74 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26005 -50.25 -40 10.25 Pass 20003 
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1.10. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:10, 

Channel:55990, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:16QAM, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -65.86 -40 25.86 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.08 -40 31.08 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 828.7 -63.38 -40 23.38 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2959 -48.72 -40 8.72 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3284 -46.48 -40 6.48 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3620 21.07 60 38.93 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6444 -49.69 -40 9.69 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25999 -50.29 -40 10.29 Pass 20003 
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1.11. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:11, 

Channel:56690, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -65.77 -40 25.77 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.2 -40 31.2 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 819 -63.44 -40 23.44 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2956 -48.65 -40 8.65 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3281 -46.47 -40 6.47 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3690 21.59 60 38.41 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6489 -49.77 -40 9.77 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26000 -50.27 -40 10.27 Pass 20003 
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1.12. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:12, 

Channel:56690, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:16QAM, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -66.2 -40 26.2 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -70.61 -40 30.61 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 846.7 -63.35 -40 23.35 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2957 -48.66 -40 8.66 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3285 -46.48 -40 6.48 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3690 20.96 60 39.04 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6451 -49.74 -40 9.74 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26008 -50.36 -40 10.36 Pass 20003 
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1.13. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:13, 

Channel:55315, Bandwidth:15, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -65.29 -40 25.29 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.01 -40 31.01 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 846.8 -63.45 -40 23.45 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2963 -48.72 -40 8.72 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3288 -46.47 -40 6.47 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3550 21.04 60 38.96 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6425 -49.74 -40 9.74 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26002 -50.29 -40 10.29 Pass 20003 
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1.14. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:14, 

Channel:55315, Bandwidth:15, Modulation:16QAM, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -65.32 -40 25.32 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.27 -72.3 -40 32.3 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 836 -63.41 -40 23.41 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2960 -48.72 -40 8.72 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3284 -46.47 -40 6.47 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 
3550.62

5 
20.37 60 39.63 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6400 -49.71 -40 9.71 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25999 -50.26 -40 10.26 Pass 20003 
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1.15. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:15, 

Channel:55990, Bandwidth:15, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.073 -66.69 -40 26.69 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.23 -71.89 -40 31.89 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 852.202 -63.32 -40 23.32 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2960 -48.7 -40 8.7 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3286 -46.44 -40 6.44 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 
3618.12

5 
21.11 60 38.89 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6394 -49.7 -40 9.7 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26009 -50.32 -40 10.32 Pass 20003 
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1.16. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:16, 

Channel:55990, Bandwidth:15, Modulation:16QAM, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -65.11 -40 25.11 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -70.86 -40 30.86 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 858.306 -63.31 -40 23.31 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2959 -48.68 -40 8.68 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3284 -46.48 -40 6.48 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3617.5 20.47 60 39.53 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6398 -49.72 -40 9.72 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25999 -50.34 -40 10.34 Pass 20003 
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1.17. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:17, 

Channel:56665, Bandwidth:15, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -64.93 -40 24.93 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -71.13 -40 31.13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 875.317 -63.43 -40 23.43 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2956 -48.64 -40 8.64 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3287 -46.47 -40 6.47 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 
3685.62

5 
21.07 60 38.93 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6427 -49.71 -40 9.71 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25999 -50.31 -40 10.31 Pass 20003 
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1.18. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:18, 

Channel:56665, Bandwidth:15, Modulation:16QAM, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.072 -66.52 -40 26.52 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.57 -40 31.57 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 861.408 -63.42 -40 23.42 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2958 -48.65 -40 8.65 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3291 -46.46 -40 6.46 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3685 20.11 60 39.89 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6414 -49.74 -40 9.74 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25986 -50.29 -40 10.29 Pass 20003 
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1.19. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:19, 

Channel:55340, Bandwidth:20, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -64.91 -40 24.91 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.37 -71.19 -40 31.19 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 838.3 -63.38 -40 23.38 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2946 -48.71 -40 8.71 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3289 -46.48 -40 6.48 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 
3550.62

5 
21.95 60 38.05 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6401 -49.72 -40 9.72 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25992 -50.39 -40 10.39 Pass 20003 
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1.20. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:20, 

Channel:55340, Bandwidth:20, Modulation:16QAM, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.072 -66.5 -40 26.5 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.33 -40 31.33 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 848.3 -63.27 -40 23.27 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2957 -48.69 -40 8.69 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3284 -46.46 -40 6.46 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 
3550.62

5 
21.28 60 38.72 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6396 -49.76 -40 9.76 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26006 -50.27 -40 10.27 Pass 20003 
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1.21. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:21, 

Channel:55990, Bandwidth:20, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -65.96 -40 25.96 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.13 -40 31.13 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 844.9 -63.35 -40 23.35 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2947 -48.7 -40 8.7 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3289 -46.46 -40 6.46 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 
3615.62

5 
22.15 60 37.85 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6309 -49.75 -40 9.75 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25994 -50.3 -40 10.3 Pass 20003 
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1.22. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:22, 

Channel:55990, Bandwidth:20, Modulation:16QAM, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -66.07 -40 26.07 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -71.27 -40 31.27 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 864.21 -63.39 -40 23.39 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2944 -48.68 -40 8.68 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3292 -46.48 -40 6.48 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 
3615.62

5 
21.42 60 38.58 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6367 -49.77 -40 9.77 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 26010 -50.28 -40 10.28 Pass 20003 
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1.23. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:23, 

Channel:56640, Bandwidth:20, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -65.71 -40 25.71 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -71.66 -40 31.66 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 844 -63.25 -40 23.25 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2961 -48.73 -40 8.73 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3290 -46.47 -40 6.47 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 
3680.62

5 
21.86 60 38.14 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6437 -49.73 -40 9.73 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25997 -50.3 -40 10.3 Pass 20003 
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1.24. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:24, 

Channel:56640, Bandwidth:20, Modulation:16QAM, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Freque

ncy 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -65.43 -40 25.43 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.51 -40 31.51 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 842.6 -63.32 -40 23.32 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2956 -48.72 -40 8.72 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3278 -46.46 -40 6.46 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 
3680.62

5 
21.21 60 38.79 Pass 401 

3750 6500 1 RMS 6407 -49.76 -40 9.76 Pass 2751 

6500 26500 1 RMS 25988 -50.26 -40 10.26 Pass 20003 
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1. n48 30kHz 

1.7. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:1, 

Channel:637000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:24, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -73.52 -40 33.52 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 2.05 -68.91 -40 28.91 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 832.5 -60.62 -40 20.62 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2976 -48.99 -40 8.99 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3404 -44.91 -40 4.91 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3551.875 10.42 60 49.58 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6977 -66.25 -40 26.25 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25082 -52.04 -40 12.04 Pass 19503 
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1.8. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:2, 

Channel:637000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -72.95 -40 32.95 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 20.73 -68.71 -40 28.71 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 829.2 -61.19 -40 21.19 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2411 -48.52 -40 8.52 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3404 -44.7 -40 4.7 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3550.625 18.36 60 41.64 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6925 -66.9 -40 26.9 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25970 -52.31 -40 12.31 Pass 19503 
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1.9. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:3, 

Channel:637000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -72.85 -40 32.85 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 27.11 -70.06 -40 30.06 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 806 -60.33 -40 20.33 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2928 -48.74 -40 8.74 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3126 -43.39 -40 3.39 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3559.375 18.29 60 41.71 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6974 -66.43 -40 26.43 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25483 -52.73 -40 12.73 Pass 19503 
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1.10. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:1, 

Channel:641666, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:24, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -73.49 -40 33.49 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.46 -70.38 -40 30.38 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 906.538 -60.81 -40 20.81 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2966 -48.89 -40 8.89 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3418 -44.8 -40 4.8 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3625.625 8.96 60 51.04 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6997 -66.81 -40 26.81 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25029 -52.5 -40 12.5 Pass 19503 
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1.11. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:2, 

Channel:641666, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -72.32 -40 32.32 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 5.85 -69.25 -40 29.25 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 517.8 -60.55 -40 20.55 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2410 -46.94 -40 6.94 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3395 -44.88 -40 4.88 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3620.625 17.09 60 42.91 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6900 -66.52 -40 26.52 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25842 -52.35 -40 12.35 Pass 19503 
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1.12. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:3, 

Channel:641666, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -72.63 -40 32.63 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 27.23 -70.82 -40 30.82 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 825.5 -60.53 -40 20.53 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2974 -48.32 -40 8.32 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3425 -44.66 -40 4.66 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3629.375 16.78 60 43.22 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6981 -66.54 -40 26.54 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24097 -52.64 -40 12.64 Pass 19503 
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1.13. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:1, 

Channel:646332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:24, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -72.91 -40 32.91 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 27.22 -68.17 -40 28.17 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 852.402 -60.48 -40 20.48 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2603 -48.88 -40 8.88 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3406 -44.91 -40 4.91 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3692.5 7.96 60 52.04 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6976 -66.56 -40 26.56 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24397 -52.83 -40 12.83 Pass 19503 
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1.14. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:2, 

Channel:646332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -71.83 -40 31.83 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 28.85 -69.81 -40 29.81 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 685.6 -61.23 -40 21.23 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2415 -47.47 -40 7.47 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3426 -44.99 -40 4.99 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3690.625 16.08 60 43.92 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6978 -66.26 -40 26.26 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24381 -52.76 -40 12.76 Pass 19503 
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1.15. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:3, 

Channel:646332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72.03 -40 32.03 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 14.68 -69.46 -40 29.46 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 898.433 -60.65 -40 20.65 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2982 -48.82 -40 8.82 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3417 -44.84 -40 4.84 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3699.375 15.85 60 44.15 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6985 -66.32 -40 26.32 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25374 -51.38 -40 11.38 Pass 19503 
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1.16. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:1, 

Channel:637334, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -72.42 -40 32.42 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 14.92 -69.87 -40 29.87 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 984.089 -60.32 -40 20.32 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2970 -48.9 -40 8.9 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3401 -44.85 -40 4.85 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3559.375 6.96 60 53.04 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 7000 -66.73 -40 26.73 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25120 -52.64 -40 12.64 Pass 19503 
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1.1. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:2, 

Channel:637334, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -71.91 -40 31.91 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -69.78 -40 29.78 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 771.7 -60.37 -40 20.37 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2965 -48.21 -40 8.21 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3408 -44.85 -40 4.85 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3551.25 19.06 60 40.94 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6926 -66.54 -40 26.54 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25122 -52.36 -40 12.36 Pass 19503 
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1.18. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:3, 

Channel:637334, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -73.02 -40 33.02 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 24.24 -69.72 -40 29.72 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 475.2 -60.1 -40 20.1 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2984 -48.48 -40 8.48 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3418 -45.01 -40 5.01 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3568.75 18.13 60 41.87 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6985 -66.04 -40 26.04 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25111 -52.75 -40 12.75 Pass 19503 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2560099  Page 39 of 53 

 

1.19. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:1, 

Channel:641666, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -71.28 -40 31.28 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 24.23 -70.43 -40 30.43 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 957.172 -61 -40 21 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2978 -48.62 -40 8.62 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3423 -44.97 -40 4.97 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3627.5 5.66 60 54.34 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6978 -66.07 -40 26.07 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25841 -52.75 -40 12.75 Pass 19503 
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1.20. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:2, 

Channel:641666, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -72.71 -40 32.71 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 22.49 -68.86 -40 28.86 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 896.131 -60.53 -40 20.53 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2415 -48.46 -40 8.46 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3415 -44.75 -40 4.75 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3616.25 16.7 60 43.3 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6996 -66.82 -40 26.82 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24096 -52.5 -40 12.5 Pass 19503 
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1.21. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:3, 

Channel:641666, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -72.75 -40 32.75 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.99 -70.06 -40 30.06 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 907.138 -60.98 -40 20.98 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2931 -48.08 -40 8.08 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3401 -44.8 -40 4.8 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3633.75 16.86 60 43.14 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6975 -66.5 -40 26.5 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25838 -52.78 -40 12.78 Pass 19503 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2560099  Page 42 of 53 

 

1.22. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:1, 

Channel:646000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -74.17 -40 34.17 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 18.78 -70.25 -40 30.25 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 818.9 -60.65 -40 20.65 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 3000 -48.77 -40 8.77 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3433 -44.76 -40 4.76 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3683.125 4.83 60 55.17 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6965 -66.74 -40 26.74 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25931 -53.12 -40 13.12 Pass 19503 
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1.23. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:2, 

Channel:646000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -71.85 -40 31.85 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 26.37 -68.74 -40 28.74 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 884.223 -60.31 -40 20.31 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2969 -48.6 -40 8.6 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3396 -44.71 -40 4.71 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3681.25 16.11 60 43.89 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6987 -66.24 -40 26.24 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25101 -52.93 -40 12.93 Pass 19503 
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1.24. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:3, 

Channel:646000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -72.87 -40 32.87 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 26.05 -69.69 -40 29.69 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 399.9 -60.92 -40 20.92 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2410 -45.4 -40 5.4 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3407 -44.84 -40 4.84 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3698.75 16.03 60 43.97 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6907 -67.01 -40 27.01 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24178 -52.4 -40 12.4 Pass 19503 
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1.4. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:1, 

Channel:638000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:106, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.027 -67.79 -40 27.79 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 28.46 -70.32 -40 30.32 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 915.844 -60.43 -40 20.43 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2573 -48.82 -40 8.82 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3395 -45.08 -40 5.08 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3563.125 4.77 60 55.23 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6968 -66.52 -40 26.52 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24089 -52.51 -40 12.51 Pass 19503 
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1.26. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:2, 

Channel:638000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -73.19 -40 33.19 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 18.97 -70.46 -40 30.46 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 902.435 -60 -40 20 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2415 -47.12 -40 7.12 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3431 -45.02 -40 5.02 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3551.25 18.64 60 41.36 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6948 -66.86 -40 26.86 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25553 -52.68 -40 12.68 Pass 19503 
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1.27. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:3, 

Channel:638000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:105) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -71.52 -40 31.52 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.45 -70.68 -40 30.68 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 961.374 -60.18 -40 20.18 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2963 -48.13 -40 8.13 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3407 -44.76 -40 4.76 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3588.75 18.15 60 41.85 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6990 -66.86 -40 26.86 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25917 -52.89 -40 12.89 Pass 19503 
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1.28. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:1, 

Channel:641666, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:106, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -73.32 -40 33.32 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -69.73 -40 29.73 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 968.379 -60.85 -40 20.85 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2970 -48.13 -40 8.13 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3432 -44.75 -40 4.75 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3608.125 2.64 60 57.36 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6978 -66.49 -40 26.49 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25413 -52.62 -40 12.62 Pass 19503 
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1.29. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:2, 

Channel:641666, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -72.72 -40 32.72 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 19.67 -69.64 -40 29.64 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 991.494 -60.82 -40 20.82 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2900 -48.95 -40 8.95 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3426 -44.93 -40 4.93 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3606.25 17.61 60 42.39 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6973 -66.3 -40 26.3 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 26135 -52.5 -40 12.5 Pass 19503 
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1.30. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:3, 

Channel:641666, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:105) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -72.49 -40 32.49 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 16.27 -69.22 -40 29.22 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 461.5 -60.19 -40 20.19 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2915 -48.69 -40 8.69 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3403 -44.82 -40 4.82 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3643.75 17.05 60 42.95 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6971 -66.87 -40 26.87 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25183 -52.81 -40 12.81 Pass 19503 
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1.31. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:1, 

Channel:645332, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:106, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -71.69 -40 31.69 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 9.47 -70.52 -40 30.52 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 646.2 -60.65 -40 20.65 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2928 -48.91 -40 8.91 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3418 -44.81 -40 4.81 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3663.125 2.16 60 57.84 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 3750 -59.41 -40 19.41 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25086 -52.78 -40 12.78 Pass 19503 
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1.32. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:2, 

Channel:645332, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -73.32 -40 33.32 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 20.32 -70.72 -40 30.72 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 763.9 -60.54 -40 20.54 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2922 -48.72 -40 8.72 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3409 -44.81 -40 4.81 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3661.25 16.76 60 43.24 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6921 -66.38 -40 26.38 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25448 -53.13 -40 13.13 Pass 19503 
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1.33. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(Subtest:3, 

Channel:645332, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:105) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -72.57 -40 32.57 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.81 -68.86 -40 28.86 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 909.24 -59.78 -40 19.78 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2915 -48.63 -40 8.63 Pass 2001 

3000 3500 1 RMS 3393 -44.99 -40 4.99 Pass 501 

3500 3750 1 RMS 3698.75 16.32 60 43.68 Pass 401 

3750 7000 1 RMS 6905 -66.8 -40 26.8 Pass 3251 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24404 -52.52 -40 12.52 Pass 19503 

 

 

--BLANK BELOW-- 

 


